Bylaw 15190
A Bylaw to amend Bylaw 12800, as amended,

The Edmonton Zoning Bylaw

Amendment No. 1070
WHEREAS Units 1-128, Inclusive, Condo Plan 0725491, 8528-82 Avenue NW, Bonnie Doon, Edmonton, Alberta, are specified on the Zoning Map as (DC2) Site Specific Development Control Provision; and 
WHEREAS an application was made to rezone the above described property to (DC2) Site Specific Development Control Provision;

NOW THEREFORE after due compliance with the relevant provisions of the Municipal Government Act RSA 2000, ch. M-26, as amended, the Municipal Council of the City of Edmonton duly assembled enacts as follows:

1.
The Zoning Map, being Part III to Bylaw 12800 The Edmonton Zoning Bylaw is hereby amended by rezoning the lands legally described as Units 1-128, Inclusive, Condo Plan 0725491, 8528-82 Avenue NW, Bonnie Doon, Edmonton, Alberta, which lands are shown on the sketch plan annexed hereto as Schedule “A”, from (DC2) Site Specific Development Control Provision to (DC2) Site Specific Development Control Provision.

2.
The uses and regulations of the aforementioned DC2 Provision are annexed hereto as Schedule "B".
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3.
The sketch plan annexed hereto as Schedule "A" and the uses and regulations of the DC2 Provision shown on Schedule "B" annexed hereto are hereby incorporated into the Zoning Bylaw, being Part IV to Bylaw 12800, The Edmonton Zoning Bylaw.

READ a first time this
day of 
, A. D. 2009;

READ a second time this
day of

, A. D. 2009;

READ a third time this
day of

, A. D. 2009;

SIGNED and PASSED this
day of

, A. D. 2009.

THE CITY OF EDMONTON

____________________________________
MAYOR

____________________________________
CITY CLERK 
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SCHEDULE “A”
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SCHEDULE “B”
(DC2) SITE SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PROVISION
1.        General Purpose

To establish a Site Specific Development Control Provision to accommodate residential development to ensure that development will be compatible with the surrounding residential and commercial development.

2.        Area of Application

Units 1-128, Inclusive, Condo Plan 0725491; located north of Whyte (82) Avenue NW, west of 85 Street NW as shown on Schedule “A” of this Bylaw, adopting this provision.
3.          Uses

. Apartment Housing

a. Minor Home Based Business

b. Fascia On-premises Signs

c. Projecting On-premises Signs

4.           Development Criteria

. The development shall be in accordance with the site development plan attached as Appendices I and II.

a. The building design shall be in accordance with the illustrations attached hereto as Appendix III.

b. The maximum number of dwelling units shall be 128.

c. The maximum floor area ratio shall be 2.4.

d. The maximum building height shall not exceed 18.7m or 4 storeys.  Notwithstanding the maximum height, the Development Officer may allow a 5th floor loft within the 4th floor unit above the main entrance as shown on Appendix III.  A 5th floor loft shall not exceed 40% of the floor area below or be developed as a separate dwelling.  No direct access shall be permitted to the roof from the unit with the 5th floor loft.  Any loft development must comply with the standards of the Alberta Building Code.
e. A patio covering at least 100 m2 of the roof with a 1.22 m high railing around the perimeter of the patio shall be developed on the roof of the building. 

f. The periphery of the roof will be landscaped to provide additional green space.
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g. The minimum building setbacks will be as follows:

. front yard 6.0 m 

i. rear yard 6.0 m 

ii. side yard 4.0 m

iii. wall projections (not to exceed 7 m in length) shall be allowed to project up to 0.6 m into the building setback area. 

. Landscaped yards shall be provided as follows:

. A landscaped yard of 6.0 m in width shall be provided adjacent to the south property lines.

i. A landscaped yard of 4.0 m shall be provided adjacent to the east and west property lines.

. Parking and off-street vehicular loading and unloading facilities shall be provided in accordance with the provisions of Section 54 of the Zoning Bylaw, with the exception of visitor parking spaces which shall be 16.  

a. No parking, loading, storage, trash collection or outdoor display shall be permitted within the required landscaped yard.  Parking, loading storage and trash collection areas shall be located in such a manner as to be screened from view from adjacent residential sites and public roadways in accordance with the provisions of Section 54 of the Zoning Bylaw.

b. Access to the site shall consist of one all-directional access from 85 Street to a back lane on the north side of the property, and one-way access from the service road on the south side of the property.

c. The Developer shall enter into a Servicing Agreement for offsite improvements necessary as a result of the development.  These improvements include, but are not limited to the following:

. Alley upgrade;

i. Service road and sidewalk upgrade;  and

ii. Construction of the service road entrance and revised 85 Street intersection with Whyte Avenue, the closed road right-of-way adjacent to Whyte Avenue.
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n.
Compensation for removal or damage to existing boulevard trees must be paid to the Community Services Department as per the City’s Tree Policy.  An on-site meeting with a representative of the Forestry Section of the Community Services Department must occur before construction begins. 

o.
Development in this Provision shall comply with the following architectural guidelines to the satisfaction of the Development Officer:

. The perceived massing of the building, when viewed from the adjacent residential area to the north and west, shall be minimized through the use of building setbacks, the articulation of the building façade and roof lines and the choice and colour of finishing materials.

i. All exterior finishing materials must be of good quality, durable and attractive in appearance, with consistent treatment on all faces of the building.  At minimal, the ground floor and area around the principle main entrance shall be brick.

ii. Architectural detailing as shown in the plans/illustrations, such as the dentilation features and brackets at the eave level and banding, etc. shall be present in the completed scheme.

iii. Cornice details shall be present at the roof line where eaves are not present.

iv. The principal entrance shall be prominent and centrally placed.

v. Ground floor units on the south and east sides of the building shall have separate entrances to the street.  The main door to these units shall not be by means of patio or sliding doors.

vi. The decks/patios shall be integrated into the design of the building.  The lower portion above the ground floor will be visually heavier and notable to emphasis the ground floor entrances.  
vii. Windows and openings shall have architectural trim details around them.

viii. Exterior finishing materials shall be primarily neutral or earth tones with brighter colours used for accents and feature elements.  Different coloured materials in a vertical pattern will be used to differentiate projecting/recessing portions of the building.

ix. All mechanical equipment on the roof shall be completely screened in the building roof.

7/10
x. Any exterior lighting of the site shall be designed so that the lighting is directed onto the property and onto the public laneway adjacent to the property.
p.
Signs may be allowed in this Provision in accordance with Schedule 59B and in accordance with the general provisions of Sections 59 of the Zoning Bylaw.

q.
The applicant shall submit a Comprehensive Sign Design Plan upon submission of a Development Permit pursuant to Section 59.3 of the Zoning Bylaw.

r.
To ensure that a high standard of appearance and sensitive transition to the surrounding land uses are achieved, detailed landscaping plans shall be submitted with the initial Development Permit application, for approval by the Development Officer in accordance with the requirements specified by this Provision.
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15190_app.pdf
DESCRIPTION:
ZONING BYLAW AMENDMENT: from (DC2) Site Specific Direct Control Provision to (DC2) Site Specific Direct Control Provision; BONNIE DOON
LOCATION:
West of 85 Street, north of 82 (Whyte) Avenue NW;


Municipal address: 8528 – 82 Avenue NW

LEGAL

DESCRIPTION:
Units 1-128, Inclusive, Condo Plan 0725491

APPLICANT:
GMH Architects
9834 – 105 Street NW
Edmonton, AB
T5K 1A6

OWNER:
Odyssey Construction Inc.
200, 10735 – 107 Avenue
Edmonton, AB
T5H 0W6

ACCEPTANCE OF

APPLICATION:
June 6, 2008

EXISTING

DEVELOPMENT:
Four-storey apartment building

PLANNING AND

DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT’S

RECOMMENDATION:
That Bylaw 15190 to amend the Zoning Bylaw from (DC2) Site Specific Direct Control Provision to (DC2) Site Specific Direct Control Provision be APPROVED.

DISCUSSION

1.
The Application


Background

The application proposes a number of relatively minor amendments to DC2.663 of Zoning Bylaw 12800.  All amendments to DC2.663 reflect the nearly completed construction of the building commonly known as Belcanto Court.  No addition to the building will be constructed and the density will not increase as a result of this rezoning.
At the September 25, 2005 Public Hearing, Council approved Bylaw 14094 to rezone (then addressed) 8504 – 82 Avenue from (RA7) Low Rise Apartment Zone and (DC2) Site Specific Direct Control Provision to (DC2) Site Specific Direct Control Provision to accommodate “a four-storey apartment building containing 128 dwelling units.”

On or before October 5, 2006, a City of Edmonton Building Inspector visited the site to discover a fifth floor loft space was being constructed for the 4th floor apartment unit directly above the main entrance.  The builder was ordered to cease construction on the loft space.  On February 8, 2006, the applicant applied for a Major Development Permit to construct the 5th floor loft space, which was refused by the Development Officer on March 9, 2006 on the grounds the application did not conform to the regulations in the Zoning Bylaw, particularly Section DC2.663.4(e), which restricts the building height to four storeys.  The applicant reapplied for the loft space again on October 19, 2007, the applicant applied for a Major Development Permit to construct the 5th floor loft space, which was refused again on October 24, 2007.  The Subdivision and Development Appeals Board heard the applicant’s appeal on December 14, 2007 and agreed with the Development Officer’s opinion that the applicant could not construct the loft space under the current zoning.  

When construction of the single 4th floor apartment with the 5th floor loft space is complete, provided Council approves this bylaw, this apartment building will contain a total of 127 dwelling units.  With the exception of the 4th floor unit with the loft space, all 127 units are now occupied.


Proposed DC2 Revisions

Subsection 4(e): Building height.
The DC2 revision was initially submitted to correct a building error by the developer who mistakenly added a 5th floor loft to the 4th floor apartment unit located directly above the main entrance.  The DC2 Provision allows a maximum building height of 18.7 metres or four storeys.  The loft as constructed constitutes 5th storey but does not increase the density or exceed the 18.7 metre maximum height allowed under the approved DC2 

Provision.  The building height was being accommodated under a more generous height limit, 18.7 metres versus the maximum 14 metre height under the conventional (RA7) Low Rise Apartment Zone for a four storey building.

Additional changes to the DC2 Provision were subsequently made upon further review by the Administration arising from difficulties with the implementation of some of the DC2 regulations.  These changes reflect solutions to issues regarding the rooftop patio, garbage collection and visitor parking, the orientation of ground floor (active residential) entrances to public roadways not to the laneway, and the direction of the lane lighting.  During the review period, the developer and condominium association were encouraged to resolve several other non-zoning and private matters related to construction of the building and site.

In summary, excluding the previously mentioned building height and loft issue, the proposed DC2 Provision includes the following other minor changes and rationale:

1. Subsection 2: Area of Application. The Area of Application was amended to incorporate the new legal description following the closure and consolidation of surplus service roadway and registration of the new title.

2. Subsection 4(f): Rooftop patio. The railing around the perimeter of the rooftop patio was added to this subsection to help prevent injuries from potential falls by the residents from off the patio onto the roof and to limit the residents’ access to the mechanical equipment situated on the roof.

3. Subsection 4(j): Parking requirements/visitor parking. The garbage collection was relocated from within the building to an outside location adjacent to the lane, thus adding the reduction of visitor parking clause to this subsection from 19 to 16 spaces to accommodate the trash collection bins.  Garbage collection was not working for the residents of the building.  The visitor parking shortfall is made up for by the availability of on-street parking along the remaining service road and the site’s proximity to nearby bus stops being served by 18 bus routes along 82 Avenue and 83 Street. 

4. Subsection 4(o)(vi): Active residential frontage. The amendment to this subsection limits the requirement of front door entrances of active residential frontages to only the ground floor residential units facing a public roadway other than a lane.  They are intended to break up the visual massing of the building for the passing pedestrian and motorist.  This change eliminates the requirement for active residential frontages along the lane where the patio doors are suitable where massing is a lesser issue.

5. Subsection 4(o)(xi): Exterior lighting. This subsection was amended to reflect the adequate lane lighting that will reduce opportunities for criminal activity and vandalism as well as facilitating garbage collection and pedestrian and vehicle movement in the lane.  The revised provision directs lighting to the lane itself and away from the adjacent back yards and residences.

2.
Site and Surrounding Area

The site, approximately 0.54 ha in size, is located at the northwest corner of Whyte Avenue and 85 Street.  It fronts onto a service road for Whyte Avenue.  The 127-unit apartment building is fully constructed except for the fourth floor unit with the loft space.  The site is served by a rear lane that also separates the site from single and semi-detached homes that are zoned (RF3) Low Density Development Zone to the north.  To the west of the site is a two and one half‑storey apartment building on RA7 zoned land.  Across 85 Street, to the east, is Bonnie Doon Shopping Centre.


[image: image2]
View of site looking north east from 82 (Whyte) Avenue

ANALYSIS

1.
Compliance with Approved Plans and Land Use Compatibility

The intention of the rezoning application is to correct an error made by the builder so that the building as constructed conforms to the zoning.  The building will not be expanded and the density will not increase as a result of this rezoning.  

There is no statutory or non-statutory plan for the area.

The DC2 amendments will have minimal impact onto the neighbouring uses since the amendment objectives are simply to have the nearly constructed building with the one unit having the 5th floor loft conform to the zoning, as well as a number of minor items.  

2.
Smart Choices Assessment

Smart Choices is not applicable.

3.
Transportation and Utilities

No City Departments and utility agencies have expressed any concerns regarding this rezoning.

4.
Surrounding Property Owners’ Concerns

As part of the pre-consultation process, the applicant mailed letters to surrounding property owners and the community league to explain the revision to DC2.663 to allow for the 5th floor loft space above a single 4th floor apartment unit.  The applicant had two responses with no objections.

The Planning and Development Department held an open house on June 25, 2008 to discuss a number of rezoning (five) applications in the Bonnie Doon neighbourhood.  Seven survey responses were received regarding the proposed change to add the loft as built, to the existing Direct Control Provision.  Respondents were non-supportive, citing the need to comply with the existing Provision and also, citing various building and site deficiencies. 

The Planning and Development Department sent a notification letter to 152 surrounding property owners within 61 meters of the site, including the owners of the condominium units within the building, to the Bonnie Doon, Idylwylde and King Edward Park Community Leagues and the South East Community League Association (SECLA) on July 16, 2008 regarding the proposed rezoning.  The Department received responses from five residents and the Chair of the SECLA, all opposing the rezoning.  The SECLA’s position is that the builder should conform to the original DC2 as approved by Council.  The complaints from residents made as a result this notification were similar to the open house survey results.

Beginning in late 2008, Planning staff became involved in protracted discussions, including site inspections, between the condominium association, the property manager, the developer and the project architect over building and site deficiencies, whether specified in the DC2 Provision, on the construction plans for the building or through marketing promises.  The scope of the DC2 Provisions was broadened as a consequence to deal with problems related to the implementation of several of the DC2 regulations.  Progress was also made on correcting building and site deficiencies by the developer which are not related specifically to the DC2 Provision.  Nonetheless, the condominium association is still dealing privately with the developer regarding outstanding deficiencies, primarily the necessity for roof repairs under the Alberta New Home Warranty Program.

JUSTIFICATION

The Planning and Development Department recommends that Bylaw 15190 be APPROVED.  The proposed revisions to the existing DC2 Provision serve to clarify the single loft issue, and also provide improvements/clarity to a limited number of minor items and are compatible with surrounding the residential and commercial uses.

ATTACHMENT

2a
Maps

Written by:  Adryan Wahl

Approved by:  Willard Hughes

Planning and Development Department

June 1, 2009
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